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Committee Profiles

ROBERT SCARBOROUGH – CHAIRMAN
Currently – Involved in substantial real estate developments in Victoria. 
Managing Director Wood Nook Farm Pty Ltd.

Appointed to Committee – February 2001, Vice Chairman November 2005 to 
November 2007, Chairman since November 2007. 

Qualifications and Directorships – Bachelor of Laws (University of Melbourne), 
Private Company Directorships.

Membership and Affiliations – Western Health Foundation Chairman, VRC, 
MRC and Seymour Racing Club. Commonwealth Golf Club, The National Golf 
Club, Australian Pattern Committee Member, Thoroughbred Breeders Victoria, 
Thoroughbred Racehorse Owners Association and TOBA Board Member.

Specialty Area and Interests – Actively involved in all the racing aspects of the 
Club and will continue to strive to present the best racing possible to attract the 
best fields with strong sponsorship support.

Racing Involvement – Principal and Managing Director of Wood Nook Farm Pty 
Ltd, one of Victoria’s leading thoroughbred breeding farms. The farm has bred 
and raced ten Group 1 winners and has a number of promising young horses 
that can continue the success.
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DON CASBOULT – VICE CHAIRMAN 
Currently – Director Casboult Group, Marketing & Management Consultant. 
Former Head of Marketing and Communications, Suncorp Group Insurances and 
responsible for AAMI, GIO, APIA, Shannons and Just Car Insurance, brands. 

Other Directorships – Automobile Association Insurance Ltd (NZ) and private 
companies.

Appointed to Committee – July 2005, Vice Chairman from November 2007.

Specialty Area and Interests – Finance Sub Committee, Business and Brand 
strategy, Member services, Marketing, Sponsorship and Media.

Professional Information – University Michigan; Alumnus School of Business 
Administration, Graduate Advanced Management Program INSEAD, France. 

Racing Involvement – Through extensive involvement with sports marketing and 
racing sponsorship, Don has developed a keen interest in the racing industry and 
breeds and races horses in Australia and New Zealand with friends. 

JOHN BLIGHT – HONORARY TREASURER
Currently – Head of Financial Advisory in Melbourne for Grant Thornton Australia 
Limited where he is also a member of its National Board and the National Head of 
the Major Projects and Infrastructure team.

Appointed to Committee – November 2009. 

Specialty Area and Interests – Chair of the Risk and Quality Assurance Committee, 
Finance Sub Committee, Corporate Finance and Risk.

Other Directorships – Treasury Corporation of Victoria, Various private companies.

Professional Information – Bachelor of Business (Acc), Fellow of the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants and Fellow of the Financial Services Institute of Australasia

Racing Involvement – Presently races and has raced a number of horses including 
Bring me the Maid, Rock Kingdom, Bank Robber and Here de Angels. Also involved 
in the racehorse breeding industry.

EMMA BOLING 
Currently – Emma holds the position of Regional Director of Young Presidents’ 
Organisation/World Presidents’ Organisation, a global member-based organisation. 
She is also a Creative Advisor for Beneath the Ink, a dynamic company based in 
Colorado, USA redefining enhanced ebooks for the world market.

Appointed to Committee – April 2002.

Specialty Area and Interests – Media, Digital, Public Relations and Racing. 

Other Directorships – Private company director. 

Professional Information – Emma has worked extensively in the media and publishing 
industries and is currently the Regional Director of YPO-WPO, an international 
organisation. She is also an award winning author and has worked extensively in the 
racing industry most significantly establishing a boutique breeding operation in Victoria. 
Emma has a Bachelor of Arts (Hons) – University of Melbourne. 

Racing Involvement – Emma has raced many horses in Australia and Singapore 
including Thousand Guineas winner Lady of the Pines, Magic Millions Winner 
Catnipped, Stakes winners Speedy Kids, City Kid, Lord of the Pines. She has also 
bred many race winners including multiple Group 1 winners Hasna and Sound 
Action. She was the Chairman for fundraising for the University of Melbourne 
Werribee Equine Centre, a member of the Thoroughbred Breeders Victoria 
committee for ten years and founder and director of The Pines Stud.
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BRIAN KRUGER 
Currently – Managing Director of Toll Holdings since January 2012. Prior to 
being appointed Managing Director, Brian held the position of Chief Financial 
Officer of Toll from July 2009. He previously held a number of executive 
positions with BlueScope Steel, including President North America and 
Corporate Strategy and Chief Financial Officer. 

Appointed to Committee – August 2006, Honorary Treasurer from November 
2007 to December 2011.

Specialty and Interests – Finance, Business Planning, Risk Management.

Professional Information – Bachelor of Economics – Monash University. 

Racing Involvement – Has raced a number of horses in recent years, including 
Adelaide Cup winner Demerger and Sangster Stakes winner Bel Mer. 

DAVID KOBRITZ 
Currently – Director Deal Corporation Pty Ltd.

Appointed to Committee – April 2009.

Specialty Area and Interests – Strategic Planning Committee.

Professional Information – Director of Deal Corporation, Property 
Development and Investment Company specialising in the development of 
residential and commercial projects. 

Racing Involvement – David has raced and bred many horses in Australia 
including 1992 Melbourne Cup Winner Subzero and 1994 Golden Slipper 
Winner Danzero. Bred stakes winners in Newport, Rock Kingdom and 
Nicoscene. Commercial breeder and owns Musk Creek Farm at Flinders and 
has approx. 25 mares on the property. Currently races horses in Melbourne and 
Sydney with Gai Waterhouse, Lee Freedman, Darren Weir and others.

Committee Profiles

MARTIN RALSTON
Currently – Non Executive Director DWS, Board Member.

Appointed to Committee – October 2001, Honorary Treasurer 2001 to 2007, 
Vice Chairman from November 2007 to 2010.

Professional Information – Bachelor of Economics, Fellow of the Institute of 
Management Consultants.

Specialty Area and Interests – Finance, Information Technology, Business 
Strategy, breeding and racing thoroughbreds.

Racing Involvement – Previously Board Member of TROA. Races a number of 
horses in Australia and New Zealand. 
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KATE O’SULLIVAN 
Currently – Business Development Consultant, Social Media, Gaming and Racing 
Industry, South East Asia and Australia Co-Founder and Director Kagus Group Pty Ltd.

Appointed to Committee – August 2012.

Specialty Area and Interests – Thorough understanding of the gaming and 
wagering industry, including an extensive understanding of social media platforms 
and the gambling regulatory environment. Expertise in advertising, promotion, 
sponsorship, member services and loyalty programs.

Professional Information – Former General Manager, Sales and Distribution, 
Tabcorp Holdings (1994-2012), Marcus Oldham College Council Member, 
Melbourne Girls Grammar School Foundation Board Member, Comet.Is 
Advisory Board Member, Kagus Group Pty Ltd Director, Grad. Dip Farm Business 
Management, Grad. Dip International Business Management, Australian Institute 
Company Directors Certificate (GAICD).

Racing Involvement – Bred and raced thoroughbreds in Victoria since 1986. 
Strategy and business development (ongoing) with the major Racing Clubs 
and gaming entities in Hong Kong, Macau, Singapore and Malaysia. Extensive 
involvement in the establishment of gaming assets for the Thoroughbred, Harness 
and Greyhound industry.

PETER BLUNDEN 
Currently – Victorian Managing Director – Editorial for News Corp Australia. 

Appointed to Committee – March 2014.

Specialty Area and Interests – Media, horse racing, AFL and rugby league.

Other Directorships – Peter is a director of the following: the Herald & Weekly 
Times, the Royal Children’s Hospital Foundation, the Good Friday Appeal, The 
Alannah & Madeline Foundation, an advisory board member of The Salvation 
Army Australia, and a member of the Carbine Club.

Professional Information – Peter was appointed Victorian Managing Director – 
Editorial for News Corp Australia in July 2012. He has editorial responsibility for all 
News Corporation publications in Victoria including the Herald Sun and Sunday 
Herald Sun, The Weekly Times, Leader Community Newspapers and the Geelong 
Advertiser Group. Was previously Managing Director of The Herald & Weekly 
Times for nearly five years, before which he served 11 years as editor and editor in 
chief of the Herald Sun. Peter was inducted into the Victorian Media Hall of Fame 
in October 2014 for his significant contribution to journalism. He was awarded a 
Centenary Medal for outstanding services to the media industry in 2001. His 39-
year career with News Corp Australia has taken him from Sydney to Canberra, 
Adelaide and Melbourne. Peter edited the Adelaide Advertiser for more than five 
years and has also held various senior editorial positions with The Australian, and 
was founding editor of The Australian’s colour magazine in 1988.

Racing Involvement – Peter currently races horses with Gai Waterhouse,  
David Hayes and Chris Waller. 
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MVRC Executives

Bruce Clarke 
Chief Financial Officer

Liam Smith  
Racing Operations Manager

Mark Henderson 
Legends – Venue Manager

Luke Kinniburgh 
Manager – Catering

Michael Browell 
Chief Executive

David Galbally 
Marketing Manager

Marty Synan 
Racecourse & Facilities Manager

Leigh Saville 
Human Resources Manager

Stephen Bell 
Commercial Manager

8



Chairman &  
Chief Executive Report

The 2014/2015 season will be remembered as 
the year that the W S Cox Plate winner needed 
to have his passport stamped at immigration to 

contest the Weight-For-Age Championship of Australasia. 

In recent years, the Moonee Valley Racing Club has been 
pro-active in trying to entice the best middle distance 
turf thoroughbreds to travel from Asia and Europe to 
contest our signature race. Just as the Melbourne Cup 
has benefitted from international competition, the Club 
felt that it was necessary to welcome the jetsetting 
thoroughbreds to elevate the status of the Cox Plate. 

Each year, the Club issues invitations to the best 
performed horses in the second week of June, prior to 
the Royal Ascot Carnival. An invitation to contest the 
W S Cox Plate covers all expenses that are incurred in 
travelling a horse and its connections half way around the 
world to take on the best that Australasia has. 

After scoring an impressive win in the Grade 1 Secretariat 
Stakes in August 2014, the Club issued an invitation to 
trainer Aidan O’Brien and connections to bring the 
appropriately named Adelaide to Melbourne for the 
Sportingbet Cox Plate. Adelaide and his entourage landed 
in Melbourne exactly 14 days before the Cox Plate, and 
headed straight to the international quarantine centre at 
Werribee. Two other internationals joined Adelaide on 
the trip from Europe, the Andrew Balding trained Side 
Glance and Marco Botti trained Guest of Honour. 

With Australian interests purchasing a 50% share in 
Adelaide leading into the Cox Plate, Coolmore were 
happy to take on one of racing’s great challenges – to 
travel a northern hemisphere 3yo colt to the southern 
hemisphere to compete under the Weight-For-Age 
scale over 2040 metres. The northern hemisphere 3yo’s 
are asked to carry 56kgs in the Australian spring on the 
WFA scale, whereas the local 3yo’s have the luxury of 
only needing to lug 49.5kgs. 

The task for Adelaide was made all the more difficult 
when he drew the 13 barrier for the Sportingbet Cox 
Plate. Connections were upbeat however, encouraged 
by his work at the Werribee quarantine centre, and 
buoyed by the engagement of perhaps the world’s 
premier jockey, Ryan Moore. 

With cult hero The Cleaner crossing over from barrier 
14, a fast tempo saw Adelaide parked out the back as 
the field approached the 1200 metre mark. Having never 
seen Moonee Valley prior to Cox Plate Day, Ryan Moore 
showed why he is one of the best jockeys of the modern 
era when he hit the button to start moving around the 
field with 1100 metres to go. Circling the entire field, 
Adelaide was the widest runner as the field approached 
the cambered home turn to enter the short Moonee 
Valley straight.

Adelaide was able to sustain his long run down the 
centre of the track, and go on to record one of the most 
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amazing victories in the W S Cox Plate. The race time 
of 2:03.76 was only a fraction outside the race record of 
Might and Power (2:03.54). 

The finish to the 2014 Sportingbet Cox Plate was one of 
the closest seen in recent years, with five horses all within 
0.7 lengths of the winner. Fawkner was gallant in running 
second, Silent Achiever returned to her best to finish third, 
and Side Glance, Foreteller and Happy Trails all delivered 
outstanding performances to finish fourth, fifth and sixth. 

The Club was pleased to see leading trainer Aidan 
O’Brien return to the Melbourne Spring Carnival and 
land a feature Group 1 victory. We will continue to 
encourage Aidan to support the W S Cox Plate, and 
hope his involvement can extend to other feature races 
of the Melbourne Spring Racing Carnival. 

Ryan Moore was humble in victory, deferring his praise 
to the efforts of Adelaide. Moore’s ride will long be 
remembered as a Cox Plate classic. 

The Group 1 Sportingbet 
Manikato Stakes set the scene 
for a memorable Cox Plate 
Carnival, with a star studded 
field lining up over the 1200 
metre journey. The intrigue surrounding Lankan Rupee’s 
narrow Moonee Valley defeats when long odds-on in two 
key lead-up races had many believing that a hoodoo was in 
place, and punters were happy to support boom Sydney 
sprinter Terravista and perennial favourite Buffering. 

Trainer Mick Price and jockey Craig Newitt never 
lost faith in the reigning Horse of the Year, despite a 
slight setback due to a niggling foot injury. Newitt was 
aggressive from the gate, spearing Lankan Rupee to the 
front from barrier 9, with interference to a number of 
key runners occurring in the first 200 metres of the race. 

Lankan Rupee delivered perhaps his career best 
performance in the Manikato Stakes, having to do it 
at both ends of the high pressure race. Lankan Rupee 
was able to stave off a blanket finish, with eight runners 
finishing within 1.5 lengths. 

The finish to the 2014 Sportingbet Manikato Stakes was 
one of the most exciting seen in Australia. Ten horses 
spread across the track, and less than three lengths from 
first to last. 

After a stellar 2013/2014 season that netted 7 wins from 
8 starts, including 3 at Group 1 level, Lankan Rupee 
was able to go on and win 2 of his 7 starts in season 
2014/2015. He added the Group 1 Black Caviar Lightning 
Stakes at Flemington to his resumé when returning for 
his Autumn campaign. 

The first Group 1 meeting of the 2014/2015 season at 
Moonee Valley was the City Jeep Moir Stakes over 1200 
metres on Grand Final Eve. The Moir Stakes launches 
the Moonee Valley night racing season, and once again, 
Australia’s sprinting stars were out in force.

It was to be Buffering’s night under lights, winning his 
second Moir Stakes. In 2012, Buffering won the Moir 

Stakes when it was a Group 2 race, with the race 
elevated to Group 1 the following year. 

Buffering was able to find the lead in the Moir, with 
Lankan Rupee and Craig Newitt happy to take a sit in 
behind him. With Buffering and Damien Browne able to 
dictate the pace, the Queenslanders were able to hold 
off Lankan Rupee and the fast finishing Rebel Dane over 
the concluding stages. 

Buffering has been a star at Moonee Valley, having won 
the 2011 McEwen Stakes, the 2012 Moir Stakes, the 2013 
Manikato Stakes (his first Group 1 victory) and then the 
2014 Moir Stakes. With almost $5M in prizemoney from 
his 16 wins (46 starts), Buffering has proven himself as 
one of our all-time great sprinters. 

The final Group 1 race of the season at Moonee Valley was 
the Brown Baldwin William Reid Stakes on March 27. It 
would be Victoria’s leading trainer Darren Weir and jockey 
Glen Boss combining with Lucky Hussler to land the final 

Group 1 in Victoria for the 
season. A narrow defeat in 
the 2014 Emirates Stakes 
was avenged in the William 
Reid Stakes. 

In December 2014, the Club was surprised with the 
decision by the Australian Turf Club and Racing New South 
Wales to remove their media rights from the industry 
owned television company ThoroughVision (TVN). 

First established by the Victorian shareholders in 2005 
following the breakdown in negotiations with SKY 
Channel over the value of media rights, the two Sydney 
metropolitan clubs were invited to join and take a 50% 
equity in this new venture. TVN held the media rights 
to broadcast all Sydney metropolitan racing, as well as 
Victorian country and metropolitan racing. 

In December 2012, Racing NSW delivered the country 
and provincial rights to TVN, allowing TVN to then 
negotiate a new long-term agreement with SKY Channel 
for the bundled rights for all Victorian and NSW 
thoroughbred racing.

The decision by the ATC and RacingNSW to exit 
TVN provided the Victorian shareholders with the 
opportunity to fully investigate all options that would 
maximise the reach of Victorian thoroughbred racing as 
well as align the media rights with the rapidly evolving 
wagering landscape. 

With the growing reach and capability of mobile 
technology, and the linkage with wagering through 
all wagering operators’ digital platforms, Victorian 
shareholders entered into agreements with a number of 
leading corporate bookmakers to stream live race vision 
directly to punters through the website and mobile 
applications in return for a percentage of digital wagering 
turnover generated. 

Extensive negotiations were held with both SKY Channel 
(Tabcorp) and Channel 7 (Seven West Media) on the 
future of the media rights for Victorian racing. There 

The finish to the 2014 Sportingbet  
Cox Plate was one of the closest  

seen in recent years, with five horses  
all within 0.7 lengths of the winner.*
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were a number of synergies identified with the SKY 
Channel offer through the Joint Venture with the VRI, 
including the opportunity to feature heavily on the new 
SKY Thoroughbred Central channel. 

Channel 7 came to the negotiating table with a compelling 
opportunity to develop a new free to air racing channel 
in conjunction with the new Racing.com digital platform. 
With subscription television only achieving 30% of market 
penetration, the opportunity to launch a free to air 
television channel under the Seven West Media /  
Channel 7 banner showcasing Victorian racing to a 
national audience was seen as the optimal outcome. 

The MVRC looks forward 
to working closely with 
Channel 7, Racing.com, 
Racing Victoria, the 
VRC, MRC and CRV to 
make this new venture a great success. We look forward 
to transforming the way that thoroughbred racing is 
presented and believe that this will deliver sustainable 
positive benefits to the racing industry. 

The demise of TVN has had a significant impact on 
the result for the 2014/2015 financial year. The Club 
was owed money for media rights from the 2013/2014 
financial year, and there were no payments made by TVN  
to shareholders for any media rights for 2014/2015. 
The Club also carried an asset value on the Balance 
Sheet which has had to be written off at the end of 
the financial year. The final impact from TVN on the 
2014/2015 result was $4.4M.

In March 2015, the Club secured the rezoning of the 
Moonee Valley Racecourse through the Planning 
Department. With a change of government following the 
November State Election, the finalisation of the rezoning 
was delayed by approximately six months. A number of 
minor amendments were made to the planning controls 
under the Activity Centre Zone, however, the key 
elements of the Master Plan were secured. 

There are a range of building height controls in place 
across the site, however, the rezoning did not place a 
cap on the number of dwellings that can be constructed. 
The development will need to incorporate a number of 
key heritage assets that have been identified across the 
site, including the residence in the north west corner, the 
original tote building, as well as horse stalls and sections 
of the red brick wall along Dean and McPherson Streets. 

Now that the Club has secured the rezoning of the site, 
we have engaged a team of consultants to undertake a 
range of project related activities that are required prior 
to the lodgement of the planning permits for the first 
stage of the residential development. It is estimated that 
this work will be completed by March 2016, with the Club 
to then look at applying for the Stage 1 Planning Permit. 

The MVRC enjoys a strong working relationship with our 
media partners, and I thank the members of the Victorian 
Racing Media Association, SKY Channel, Channel Seven,  
Radio Sport National and the Herald Sun for their 
continued support of racing at Moonee Valley.

The Club also enjoys the support of the Victoria Racing 
Club and the Melbourne Racing Club, Country Racing 
Victoria and Racing Victoria, as well as other industry 
stakeholders including the Victorian Jockeys Association, 
TROA, the Australian Trainers Association and the 
various unions that support the Victorian Racing Industry. 

The Club was saddened 
by the passing of 
legendary trainer Bart 
Cummings on August 30, 
2015. Whilst Bart will be 
remembered for his 12 

Melbourne Cups, he achieved great success in the W S 
Cox Plate, with five winners throughout his career. Bart’s 
first Cox Plate was won by Taj Rossi in 1973, however, 
he would have to wait another 23 years for Saintly to add 
his second in 1996. Dane Ripper made it back-to-back 
Plates for Bart in 1997, and then we were blessed to see 
perhaps Bart’s greatest Cox Plate champion in So You 
Think go back-to-back in 2009 and 2010. It’s remarkable 
to think that Bart Cummings won four of his five W S 
Cox Plates after his 67th birthday. 

We are fortunate to have a highly dedicated Committee 
and staff managing the affairs of the Club. We are operating 
in a challenging environment, and the Moonee Valley team 
is focused on achieving the best outcome for the Club and 
our members at all times. 

The members are the lifeblood of the Moonee Valley 
Racing Club. We value the relationship that we have 
with our membership base, and thank members for their 
continued support of the Club. 

The Moonee Valley Racing Club looks forward to an 
exciting 2015/2016 season. 

R A Scarborough 
Chairman

M J Browell 
Chief Executive 

The MVRC looks forward to working 
closely with Channel 7, Racing.com,  

Racing Victoria, the VRC, MRC and CRV  
to make this new venture a great success. 
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The Moonee Valley Racing Club conducted 28 race 
meetings in the Victorian Racing calendar, of which 16 
formed the 18th City Jeep Night Racing Season. 

With over $20M in prize money on offer, the Club 
conducted 228 races (of which 28 were Group or Listed 
races) with a total of 2,295 starters. The club averaged 
10.06 starters per race which slightly decreased from the 
2013/2014 racing season of 10.19. 

The sprinting stars were out in force around The Valley 
with Angelic Light heading short priced favourite and newly 
crowned “Best Sprinter in the World” Lankan Rupee in the 
Group 2 Mitty’s McEwen Stakes. A small but select field 
lined up in the Group 1 City Jeep Moir Stakes where the 
old warhorse Buffering added to his 2013 Manikato Stakes 
by defeating Lankan Rupee and Rebel Dane. 

Lankan Rupee wasn’t going to be denied a third sprint 
feature this season and led from start to finish, winning 
the Group 1 Sportingbet Manikato Stakes in a race which 
had to be seen to be believed, with the best sprinters 
of Australia spread across the track in a dramatic finish. 
Trainer Mick Price, jockey Craig Newitt and connections’ 
celebrations were temporarily cut short when 
summonsed into the Steward’s Room after a protest was 
lodged by the connections of Angelic Light who were 
alleging interference shortly after the start. The Stewards 
were of the opinion that the interference suffered to 
Angelic Light could not fully be attributed to the shift by 
Lankan Rupee and the protest was dismissed.

Darren Weir and Glen Boss combined to win the last 
Group 1 of the 2014/2015 Victorian Season when Lucky 
Hussler swamped them all late to win the Brown Baldwin 
William Reid Stakes.

It wasn’t just the sprinters in the spotlight in 2014/2015 
season, with the pride of Tasmania, The Cleaner capturing 
the imagination of crowds not only at The Valley, but 
throughout the nation. The Cleaner kicked off his campaign 
winning an open 1600m Handicap on August 2, 2014 
before securing his spot in the 2014 Sportingbet Cox Plate 
when he dominated the field in the Group 2 Datò Tan 
Chin Nam Stakes on 6 September. The ‘Longford Lion’ 
was back to The Valley three weeks later where they still 
couldn’t catch him in the Group 3 Alternate Railway JRA 
Cup. The bubble may have burst in the Sportingbet Cox 
Plate, but The Cleaner lost no admirers doing a power 
of work early from the widest gate to finish only three 
lengths from the winner. 

A capacity field of 14 runners lined up in the 2014 
Sportingbet Cox Plate, including three internationals, Side 
Glance, Guest of Honour and Adelaide. There was never 
any doubt that it was going to be a hot pace early with 
The Cleaner amongst the 14 runners, but he didn’t have it all 
his own way with three-year-olds Wandjina and Almalad 
joining forces with Side Glance to keep him out wide. 
While the mad rush unfolded at the front of the pack, gun 
international hoop Ryan Moore sat patiently on Adelaide 
in last position.

Racing Report

The 2014/2015 racing season at the Moonee Valley Racing Club saw the  
crowning of our first internationally trained W S Cox Plate winner, 
Adelaide. Trained by Irish master Aiden O’Brien and perfectly ridden 
by Ryan Moore, Adelaide set off for home at the 1100m mark and 
went past each runner to claim the Weight-For-Age Championship 
of Australasia. 2013 Caulfield Cup winner Fawkner finished in second 
place yet again denying prominent owner Lloyd Williams that elusive 
W S Cox Plate victory.
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Moore took off with a long sustained run from the 1100m 
mark and flew out wide to finish over the top of the best 
weight-for-age middle distance thoroughbreds Australasia 
has to offer and in doing so became the first international 
jockey to win the W S Cox Plate. Aiden O’Brien also became  
the first winning international trainer of our great race.

The Moonee Valley Racing Club’s commitment to inviting 
the best weight-for-age thoroughbreds from around the 
globe to compete in the W S Cox Plate continues to reap 
rewards as the 2040m classic is now on the radar for 
many international trainers and owners, ensuring future 
international participation for many years to come.

There were a number of other sensational performances 
on Sportingbet Cox Plate Day including Fontiton winning 
the Inglis Banner, Hooked proving too strong in the 
Schweppes Crystal Mile and Suavito claiming the Eliza 
Park International Stakes over 1600m.

With a $70,000 Jeep Grand Cherokee on offer, it was no 
surprise that the Jeep 55 Second Challenge again proved 
to be a popular series during the night racing season, which 
included Group 1 winner Platelet winning the final heat. 
However, it was Brent Stanley’s mare Beach Front which 
finished the season with the fastest time over the unique 
955m distance in a time of 55.08. We thank Jeep for their 
generous and continued support of racing at The Valley. 

Special thanks to Antler Luggage who sponsored the Ride 
of the Night competition, where the TVN broadcast team 
awarded the jockey with the best ride of the night with 
$750 worth of Antler lightweight luggage package.

In partnership with Racing Victoria and the Victorian 
Coalition Government, the Moonee Valley Racing Club 
was proud to be the first club in Australia to implement 
the Trakus timing system. Trakus is currently used at 16 
racecourses including the US, Singapore, Hong Kong, 
Dubai and Turkey and gives the location, speed and 
position of each horse by using credit card sized radio 
tags in each horse’s saddlecloth. The Club is excited to see 
further developments and benefits of the Trakus system in 
the upcoming 2015/2016 season.

Congratulations to trainer Darren Weir who won a third 
consecutive MVRC Trainers Premiership with a staggering 
27 winners, eclipsing Peter G Moody for a second 
consecutive season with 15 winners. Robert Smerdon 
and the training combination of David Hayes and Tom 
Dabernig were equal third with 14 winners.

Apprentice Patrick Moloney clinched the MVRC Jockey 
Premiership with 19 Valley wins, edging out Dwayne Dunn 
who finished with 17. Damien Lane and Damien Oliver 
finished in equal third with 14 wins respectively.
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Grounds and  
Facilities Report
Track
The Moonee Valley track has continued to perform well during the 2014/2015 racing season (see chart below).

Some interesting facts from the racing season include:
•	 The 2014/2015 racing season was the 19th year the Strathyr track has been in use since it was installed following 

the 1994 Cox Plate.
•	 The track continued to race well above expectation with 20 of our 29 meetings being run on a Good 3 track  

(see chart below).
•	 We had our first abandoned meeting in 19 years due to lightning on Friday 13th February, 2015 and our first 

Heavy 8 track since 2011.
•	 The racing industry also changed the track rating system starting January 1, 2015 from Fast 1, Good 2-3,  

Dead 4-5, Slow 6-7, Heavy 8-9-10 to Firm 1-2, Good 3-4, Soft 5-6-7 and Heavy 8-9-10. 
•	 The Club installed the new Trakus timing system and used this opportune time to install a new outside plastic 

Duraline running rail. 

Rail Pen Races Track

Saturday, 2 August 2014 TRUE 4.79 9 D5/S6
Saturday, 23 August 2014 4 4.66 9 D4/G3
Saturday, 6 September 2014 TRUE 4.49 9 G3
Friday, 26 September 2014 3 4.62 8 D4
Friday, 3 October 2014 7 4.57 8 D4
Friday, 24 October 2014 TRUE 4.47 8 G3
Saturday, 25 October 2014 3 4.50 9 G3
Friday, 31 October 2014 7 4.48 8 G3
Friday, 14 November 2014 2 4.46 8 G3
Friday, 21 November 2014 4 4.53 8 D4/G3
Saturday, 29 November 2014 TRUE 4.47 9 G3
Friday, 5 December 2014 3 4.49 8 G3
Friday, 12 December 2014 5 4.48 8 G3
Friday, 19 December 2014 7 4.62 8 D4/G3
Saturday, 27 December 2014 TRUE 4.54 8 D4/G3
Saturday, 3 January 2015 TRUE 4.35 8 G3
Saturday, 24 January 2015 TRUE 4.63 9 G4/G3
Friday, 30 January 2015 2 4.48 8 G3
Friday, 6 February 2015 4 4.50 8 G3
* Friday, 13 February 2015 7 Meeting abandoned due to lightning
Friday, 20 February 2015 TRUE 4.52 8 G4
Friday, 27 February 2015 3 4.54 8 G4/G3
Monday, 9 March 2015 7 4.64 9 G4/G3
Friday, 20 March 2015 TRUE 4.58 8 G4/G3
Friday, 27 March 2015 3 4.48 8 G3
Saturday, 30 May 2015 TRUE 4.89 9 S5/G4
Saturday, 6 June 2015 2 5.08 9 S6
Saturday,20 June 2015 5 4.92 9 S5
Wednesday,15 July 2015 7 5.61 9 H8
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Track, Grounds  
and Facilities staff
The Moonee Valley Racing Club would like 
to acknowledge the following staff who have 
reached service milestones over the past 12 
months:

•	 Garden Foreman, Peter Wiseman – 30 years 

•	 Garden Leading Hand, John Pole – 25 years

•	 Trackman, Phil Reed – 25 years

•	 Gardner, Alf Brown – 20 years

•	 Plumber, Chris Mullaly – 15 years

Facilities
The Facilities department continued to maintain 
the current site with capital works carried out 
where required. The 2014/2015 season was 
quieter than usual in terms of any major work 
on our facilities as we continue towards a major 
upgrade as planned in the Master Plan for 2021.
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MVRC BLACK TYPE RACES 2014/2015 SEASON

RACE NAME HORSE TRAINER JOCKEY OWNERS
Group 1 Sportingbet  

Cox Plate
Adelaide Aidan O’Brien Ryan Moore Mrs J Magnier, W H Webb, Mrs J Murray, Mrs J Ingham, D Smith,  

M Tabor & Mrs T Magnier
Group 1 Sportingbet  

Manikato Stakes
Lankan Rupee Mick Price Craig Newitt Teeley Assets Ltd Syndicate (Mgr: I O’Farrell)

Group 1 City Jeep Moir Stakes Buffering Robert Heathcote Damian Browne Mrs V Heathcote, S Krslovic, C Moore, R Ciobo, D Merola, C Lord, 
Crafty Racing Synd, Aspariamo Racing Synd & B Harry

Group 1 Brown Baldwin  
William Reid Stakes

Lucky Hussler Darren Weir Glen Boss G I Makauskas, Mrs C I Makauskas, A V Makauskas, Mrs P F Makauskas, 
C S Gall, Mrs S A Gall, Mrs C P Cook, B Gall & E C Gall 

Group 2 Dato’ Tan Chin Nam 
Stakes

The Cleaner Mick Burles Steven Arnold J M Lowish, W J Fawdry, T P Burt

Group 2 Racing.com Moonee 
Valley Gold Cup

Prince of 
Penzance

Darren Weir Michelle Payne A McGregor, A T Broadfoot, Galadi Holdings Wilawl Go Racing Synd, 
Dalton Racing, Men In Hats Synd & Winning Five Synd 

Group 2 Mitty’s McEwen Stakes Angelic Light Robbie Griffiths Ryan Maloney Browns & Kirks, Flash Empress, J S H Racing, Roman Flash Racing,  
The Boom, A M Lamshed, C G Charteris, B M Pitt, H J Allen, J 
Armstrong & O Kysela 

Group 2 Top Cut Foods  
Stocks Stakes

Dear Demi Clarry Conners Jim Cassidy Strawberry Hill Stud Syndicate (Mgr: J D Singleton)

Group 2 Jeep Stutt Stakes Almalad Gai Waterhouse Tommy Berry Realrosy Pty Ltd (Mgr: A G Rose), G K Holland, Ms E K Hancock,  
I Pirina, Mrs P Pirina, Dr P Chen, D I Flanagan & Mrs H Waterhouse

Group 2 Drummond Golf  
Fillies Classic

Lumosty Robert Smerdon Nicholas Hall P S Sly & K Yoshida

Group 2 Schweppes  
Crystal Mile

Hooked John P Thompson Craig Williams Ultra Racing Syndicate(Mgr: A Chong)

Group 2 Dilmah Exceptional 
Teas Vase

Moonoverman-
hattan

Mick Price Craig Newitt Grandlodge Racing (Mgr: Mrs K Anastasiou),  
Ken Bee Sports (Aust) Pty Ltd (Mgr: K E Biddick) & C D Mathieson

Group 2 Jeep Australia Stakes Mourinho Peter Gelagotis Vlad Duric T Ferraro, C Neal, P Cauchi, L Tartaglione, Ms D Binini, R Bausch,  
U Bausch, M Nardella, S Forte, P B Pavey, S Porch, M J Quigley,  
J Dimech, D Tartaglione & Miss R Tartaglione

Group 2 William Hill  
Alister Clark Stakes

Chill Party Tom Hughes Patrick Moloney Barree Pastoral Co Pty Ltd (Mgr: G B Whittenbury)

Group 2 William Hill  
Sunline Stakes

Noble Protector Robert Smerdon Craig Williams Qatar Bloodstock Ltd (Mgr: D Redvers)

Group 2 Telstra Phonewords 
Stakes

Galaxy Pegasus David Hayes & 
Tom Dabernig

Damien Oliver W L & Mrs J E Hodder 

Group 2 Eliza Park  
International Stakes

Suavito Nigel Blackiston Damien Oliver I J Lewis, Mrs K M Lewis, Mr P Latoszynski, Mrs D Anderson,  
M Bowden, H J Loh, D Godfrey, A J McIntyre, Mrs N D McIntyre,  
P M Humphreys, Mrs K L Humphreys, R D Cotter, M Laughlin,  
Mrs C Laughlin & M F Racing (Mgr: V Moro)

Group 3 Alternate Railway  
JRA Cup

The Cleaner Mick Burles Steven Arnold J M Lowish, W J Fawdry, T P Burt

Group 3 Blackwoods 
Champagne Stakes

Eloping Peter Morgan & 
Craig Widdison

Stephen Baster Miss S M Miller, Mrs P A O’Rourke, Mrs B Wilson, Mrs P T Christian, 
Mrs D Herron, Ms C A Dawes, Mrs P A Foster, Mrs M E McCormick, 
Mrs L J Robinson & Miss Z Zheng

Group 3 Simpson Construction 
Typhoon Tracy Stakes

Written Dash Danny Curran Dean Yendall Dr D & Mrs P Barclay

Listed ADAPT Australia 
Torney Night Cup

Taiyoo Darren Weir Brad Rawiller Australian Thoroughbred Bloodstock (D P Dance), Bungan Street 
Thoroughbreds (S C Gereaux), Mrs S, G, S & W Gereaux, G & L 
Huddy & D Peter

Listed Essendon Nissan 
McKenzie Stakes

Rich Enuff Ken Keys Dwayne Dunn Mrs L A Keys & C C Johnstone, Merrow Nominees Pty Ltd  
(Manager Mr M Rowsthorn), New Woodside Park Syndicate 
(Manager M Rowsthorn)

Listed 1PRINT  
Carlyon Stakes

Iconic Tony McEvoy Nicholas Hall R J Crabtree, C D Jamieson & Ms S C Morvan 

Listed Drummond Golf 
Stakes 

Atlante Michael, Wayne & 
John Hawkes

Dwayne Dunn L Petagna, Mrs R Phillippo, Mrs S L Treweek & M A Treweek 

Listed Chandler Macleod 
Crockett Stakes

Tawteen David Hayes & 
Tom Dabernig

Stephen Baster Shadwell Stud Australasia Ltd Syndicate (Mgr: G M Kelly)

Listed Adapt Australia  
Abell Stakes

It is Written Robbie Griffiths Matthew Allen Dirty Dozen (Mgr: J L Gay), J L Gay, S A Miller, I R Dietrich,  
F A Harrison, M A Cameron, P M Malbourne, S C Limb,  
G A Wakefield & T M Borschman

Listed Chandler Macleod 
Penang Pearl 

Calaverite John O’Shea Dwayne Dunn Godolphin

Listed Schweppes  
Alexandra Stakes

Fontein Ruby Robert Smerdon Mark Zahra Mrs R N Love, M J Cattell, Mrs B Cattell, A Tingley, Ms J C Chrimes,  
S G Yule, B Evans, J C Perkins, C A Morris, S Chatta, Ms C Zschech,  
Ms P A Mescall, Ms J M Williams, W Reid, A Luca, Mrs G Daniher,  
Mrs E A Chard, A F Foote, Mrs R A Capell & R H Murnane

Listed Schweppes  
Alexandra Stakes

You’re So Good Nigel Blackiston Vlad Duric M Ramunno, J D Clark, C J Page, Mrs R D Allen, J Recchia,  
F Capuzzi, S J Fogarty, Mrs L R Pitcher, P Renwick & P D Guy
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Pos MVRC Trainer Premiership 1sts 2nds 3rds Starters Strike Rate

1 Darren Weir 27 28 22 160 16.9%
2 Peter G Moody 15 11 13 96 15.6%
3 David Hayes & Tom Dabernig 14 14 8 107 13.1%
4 Robert Smerdon 14 4 5 64 21.9%
5 Mick Price 9 14 6 61 14.8%
6 Michael Kent 8 11 4 60 13.3%
7 Mathew Ellerton & Simon Zahra 8 7 5 64 12.5%
8 Leon & Troy Corstens 6 8 9 53 11.3%
9 Robbie Griffiths 6 7 8 55 10.9%

10 John Sadler 5 7 8 37 13.5%

Pos MVRC Jockey Premiership 1sts 2nds 3rds Starters Strike Rate

1 Patrick Moloney 19 16 11 94 20.2%
2 Dwayne Dunn 17 9 8 121 14.0%
3 Damian Lane 14 11 7 76 18.4%
4 Damien Oliver 14 11 18 104 13.5%
5 Craig Williams 11 6 13 92 12.0%
6 Brad Rawiller 9 8 6 52 17.3%
7 Harry Coffey 9 5 13 61 14.8%
8 Craig Newitt 8 10 9 55 14.5%
9 Glen Boss 8 4 6 46 17.4%

10 Regan Bayliss 8 10 16 94 8.5%

Pos MVRC Night Racing Trainer Premiership 1sts 2nds 3rds Starters Strike Rate

1 Darren Weir 25 24 17 137 18.2%
2 David Hayes & Tom Dabernig 14 14 7 96 14.6%
3 Robert Smerdon 13 3 5 53 24.5%
4 Michael Kent 8 11 3 51 15.7%
5 Peter G Moody 8 9 9 69 11.6%
6 Mathew Ellerton & Simon Zahra 7 6 5 50 14.0%
7 Mick Price 7 10 5 49 14.3%
8 John O’Shea 5 4 2 26 19.2%
9 Robbie Griffiths 5 6 5 46 10.9%

10 Brent Stanley 4 3 4 23 17.4%

Pos MVRC Night Racing Jockey Premiership 1sts 2nds 3rds Starters Strike Rate

1 Damian Lane 14 11 7 76 18.4%
2 Patrick Moloney 12 14 4 70 17.1%
3 Dwayne Dunn 11 7 5 93 11.8%
4 Craig Williams 10 5 12 86 11.6%
5 Damien Oliver 10 7 16 82 12.2%
6 Harry Coffey 8 3 12 55 14.5%
7 Brad Rawiller 7 7 6 48 14.6%
8 Craig Newitt 7 9 8 47 14.9%
9 Glen Boss 7 4 6 42 16.7%

10 Mark Zahra 7 4 4 46 15.2%

TRAINER & JOCKEY PREMIERSHIPS
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In the 2014/2015 racing season the Moonee Valley 
Racing Club (MVRC) had over 60 individual sponsors 
who contributed financially through race sponsorship, 
supplier agreements or on course signage. 

The Club would like to thank William Hill for their 
on-going sponsorship at the MVRC. During the season 
William Hill changed its name from Sportingbet to align 
with its global strategy, giving the course a new look 
through its signage and other branding assets. In 2014 
it was Williams Hill’s third year of its sponsorship of the 
W S Cox Plate and with two years remaining on their 
contract the Club will look to extend this in early 2016. 

City Jeep continued as our Night Racing partner in 
2014/2015. They have been involved with the Club for 
many years and their commitment and passion for the 
industry is refreshing. Chrysler Fiat (Jeep Australia) took 
over the sponsorship of the 55 Second Challenge during 
the City Jeep Night racing meetings, and kindly donated 
the prize of a $70,000 Grand Jerokee to the winning 
trainer, which was won by Brent Stanley.

We thank all sponsors that supported the Club in 
2014/2015 and we look forward to continuing the 
partnership in the future.

Sponsorship Report

Major Partner
•	 William Hill

Night Racing
•	 City Jeep
•	 Antler
•	 Jeep

Suppliers
•	 CUB
•	 Diageo
•	 Jim Beam/Canadian Club
•	 Mitchelton Wines
•	 Schweppes

Cox Plate Carnival
•	 Dilmah
•	 Drummond Golf
•	 Telstra Phonewords
•	 William Hill
•	 Eliza Park
•	 Inglis
•	 Jeep
•	 City Jeep
•	 Schweppes
•	 Triforce
•	 The Drain Man
•	 LF Signs
•	 Racing.com
•	 Chandler Macleod

Race Sponsors 
•	 1Print
•	 ADAPT Australia
•	 Advanced Mailing Solutions
•	 Alliance Insurance
•	 Alternate Railway
•	 Antler 
•	 Art Series Hotel Group
•	 Ascend Sales
•	 Brown Baldwin
•	 Caravan Industry Australia
•	 Channel 7
•	 Community Clubs Association 

of Victoria
•	 CRT
•	 Dominant
•	 Dr Sheahan
•	 Dynamic Welding 
•	 EJ Whitten Foundation
•	 Epworth Medical Foundation
•	 Essendon Hyundai
•	 Essendon Terrace
•	 Fisher & Paykel
•	 K Line Australia
•	 LF Signs Group

•	 McPhersons Printing Group
•	 Melbourne Signage Concepts
•	 Moonee Valley City Council
•	 National Collision Centre
•	 PKF Australia
•	 PSC Insurance Brokers
•	 Quest Moonee Valley
•	 Ranvet
•	 SAJ Catercare
•	 Simpson Construction
•	 SiteTech Solutions
•	 Slickpix
•	 Sporting Chance Cancer 

Foundation
•	 Strathmore Flowers
•	 Sungold Milk
•	 Sweeney Estate Agents
•	 TCL Electronics
•	 Ted Baker
•	 Think Big Stud
•	 Thoroughbred Breeders Victoria
•	 United Refrigeration
•	 VicWide Towing
•	 WeDrive
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Corporate Racing Functions
Corporate Functions at Moonee Valley Racing Club 
continued to grow with over 120 private functions in 
2014/2015 season. More than 12,000 attended these 
functions in one of the many rooms The Valley has 
to offer including the Cox Plate Room, the Lodge, 
Saintly Suite or the Champions Room.

The most significant period for private functions 
was in late November and December where at each 
Friday night race meeting all rooms were sold out to 
private companies celebrating Christmas. 

19



Membership Report

By the Numbers
In the 2014/2015 season, the Moonee Valley Racing 
Club maintained its membership numbers from the 
previous season. The Club welcomed 1,098 fully paid 
new members to add to its 4,359 fully paid members 
for the season, with members purchasing 1,082 guest 
passes. In all categories, MVRC had a total of 7,470 
members. The Club continues towards its 10,000 
member’s campaign.

Dress Code
After conducting the MVRC members survey in 
August 2014, the Club implemented many initiatives in 
the 2014/2015 season that reflected what the majority 
of members recommended. The major change for the 
season was the member’s dress code whereby at night 
race meetings and summer Saturday meetings, the 
Club relaxed the dress code for gentleman, with pants 
and a shirt acceptable to gain access to all member’s 
areas. This was extremely well received and saw a 
spike in new members to the Club.

Club Functions
Throughout 2014/2015, the Club put on numerous 
functions for its members including the annual 
Bonecrusher function, whereby 800 members 
enjoyed a cocktail party in August. The Club also 
introduced a new function in 2014/2015 for new 
members and their guests who joined the Club  
during that season. The Junior Jocks Christmas  
party was again a huge success attracting over  
500 Children at a race meeting in November.
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The Valley recognised in HOSTPLUS Catering Excellence Awards
In June, the Valley was recognised in the Events Caterer category in the Victoria & Tasmania Savour Australia™ 
Restaurant & Catering HOSTPLUS Awards for Excellence 2015, where we were acknowledged as a finalist and 
received an honourable mention. It was a wonderful recognition for all the hard work our team have been doing to 
provide our members and guests with exceptional food and beverage experiences. 

We now progress to the National Awards for Excellence to be held later this year.

Catering Report 

This season seemed to have it all with our most successful night racing season to date, a 
wonderful week of Cox Plate events, a positive Cox Plate Carnival and another strong 
season of Valley Events non-raceday activity. 

We had a key focus over the night racing season to 
activate our indoor/outdoor areas on the ground floor 
which includes our members Octagonal Lounge and 
Deck Bar and the public beer garden and deck, and as a 
result we recorded record numbers in these areas. Not 
only did our catering revenues increase by 25% but the 
atmosphere and experience delivered across the night 
racing season was something we’re really proud of.

Two unique experiences introduced at The Valley this 
season were the popular half price Carlton Draught 
schooners and “The Plate” sparkling promotion that 
went off each time a horse breaks 56 seconds for the 
55 Second Challenge. The other popular promotion we 
offered was free soft drink to the nominated designated 
driver of any group under the “if you soft drink and drive 
you’re a bloody legend” campaign.

These two highlighted promotions are in addition to other 
food and beverage promotions, all of which are aimed at 
improving the experience for our guests. This season we 
worked closely with our beverage partners Carlton and 
United Breweries, Mitchelton Wines and Schweppes to 
offer regular drink specials at Race meetings. 

After a review of cleaning and waste management across 
the club and following a thorough tender process the 
club is pleased to again partner with Clean Event. This 
new partnership has been extended to 2020 and has a 
key focus on introducing new methods of reducing waste, 
diversion of waste from landfill and increasing co-mingled 
recycling rates. 

Glenn Payne promoted 
to Executive Chef
Our Senior Sous Chef, Glenn Payne, was 
recently promoted to the Executive Chef 
position. Glenn has a wealth of culinary 
experience and oversees all kitchen 
operations for the Valley and will bring our 
team’s legendary combination of innovative 
food and refined service to our valued 
members and corporate clients.
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Valley Events
Valley Events is the non-race day business at the Club that 
offers a unique event venue with four levels of versatile function 
space to host the most intimate gathering or major event, 
catering for thousands of attendees.

The venue boasts 16 multi-purpose function rooms including 
the Celebrity Room, which is able to seat 1200 guests for a sit 
down dinner and the Committee Room, with its balcony views 
over picturesque grounds framed by the Melbourne skyline.

In 2014/2015 Valley Events achieved similar revenue to the 
past two seasons and held over 700 functions. While revenue 
comes from a wide range of industries, popular sectors include 
Sporting Clubs, Education, Government and not-for-profit.

The Valley also provided over 10 couples with the perfect 
venue to share their weddings vows.

We thank all regular clients and new clients for their support in 
2014/2015 and may it continue in the future.
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Throughout the 2014/2015 season, the Moonee Valley Racing Club has 
undertaken a significant rebranding project, changing our consumer 
facing identity over to ‘The Valley’. This project has featured a bold new 
logo and colour palette, with the club adopting a bold and bright yellow 
as the feature of this new identity. 

To support the change to ‘The Valley’, the club launched a new 
website (www.thevalley.com.au) prior to the 2014 Spring Racing 
Carnival, improving the functionality and user experience for those 
viewing our website on all digital platforms. Recently, the club has  
also secured @TheValley as our new Twitter handle, replacing the  
@MVRC1 that has been used over the past 6 years. 

The club has retained the Moonee Valley Racing Club as our corporate 
identity, and through the development of a brand hierarchy, we have 
clear guidelines as to when and where each of the different brands will 
be utilised. 

The marketing department also focused heavily on the promotion  
and activation of Night Racing throughout the season. With the  
official launch of the new Beer Garden precinct, including the Pavilion 
Room and The Deck, as well as the extended Lawn Bar, the product 
and entertainment offering were improved throughout the season. 
This will continue to be a key focus of the marketing department for 
the upcoming City Jeep Night Racing season. 

To complement the Relaxed Racing campaign that has been developed 
by Racing Victoria, The Valley introduced a relaxed dress code in the 
Members’ Enclosure for the Spring / Summer / Autumn period, with 
members able to wear smart casual dress when attending the races. This 
initiative was well received by members of all ages, making a night, or day 
at the races at The Valley a much more relaxed and enjoyable experience. 

Throughout the 2014/2015 season, 140,937 people attended the 28 
race meetings at The Valley, an increase of 10.6% on the previous year. 
Over 30,800 member attendances were recorded, down slightly on 
the previous year. Key highlights from the racing season included almost 
9,000 attending the Manikato Stakes meeting on Cox Plate Eve, more 
than 28,000 attending the 2014 Sportingbet Cox Plate, and strong 
growth in raceday dining and corporate racing functions bookings, 
particularly through the Spring – Christmas period. 

The club has recently completed the integration of a new Customer 
Relationship Management (CRM) system – Microsoft Dynamics. The 
CRM is a key tool for the marketing department as it will allow us to 
gain a greater understanding and knowledge of our customers, and will 
improve our ability to effectively communicate with our customers. 

As we move towards Cox Plate 100 in 2020, a new and vibrant logo 
has been developed to celebrate our signature race – the W S Cox 
Plate. This new logo features jockey Glen Boss aboard champion colt 
So You Think in the 2009 W S Cox Plate, standing high in the saddle 
celebrating a great victory in the weight-for-age championship. This 
new logo appears on all marketing collateral for the W S Cox Plate 
campaign, and provides a highly identifiable image for our great race.

Marketing Report

THE NEW MVRC 
MEMBERS’ DRESS 

STANDARDS
Sat 24 Jan 2015 Jeep Australia Stakes Day Day Relaxed

Fri 30 Jan 2015 City Jeep  
 Friday Night Racing Night Relaxed

Fri 06 Feb 2015 Sporting Chance Cancer  
 Foudation Night Night Relaxed

Fri 13 Feb 2015 City Jeep  
 Friday Night Racing Night Relaxed

Fri 20 Feb 2015 City Jeep  
 Friday Night Racing Night Relaxed

Fri 27 Feb 2015 E.J Whitten  
 Foundation Night Night Relaxed

Mon 09 Mar 2015 Labour Day  
 @ The Valley Day Relaxed

Fri 20 Mar 2015 Sportingbet Alister Clark  
 Stakes Night Night Relaxed

Fri 27 Mar 2015 Hacer Group William Reid  
 Stakes Night Night Relaxed

Sat 06 Jun 2015 Friends of Epworth Race Day Day Traditional

Sat 20 Jun 2015 Saturday @ The Valley Day Traditional

Wed 15 Jul 2015 Telstra Phonewords Race Day Day Traditional

REMAINING RACE 
DATES WITH ASSIGNED 

DRESS CODE
Whilst acknowledging the importance of tradition the 

Moonee Valley Racing Club  is a progressive and innovative 
race club. Following feedback from our members we have 
adjusted our dress code to ensure it represents modern 

fashion whilst maintaining the distinction  
of our members areas. 

For men, a Traditional dress code will be in place  
for Day Meetings (outside of the warmer Summer months) 

and a Relaxed Dress code will apply during all night  
meetings and Summer day meetings. 

The dress code for ladies has been updated to reflect 
modern fashion and will apply to all MVRC race meetings. 

While we are happy to embrace change we are committed 
to keeping our Members’ Areas stylish and classy. This 

Members Dress Code guide should assist to clarify  
some of the common grey areas, however MVRC  
reserves the right to refuse entry to any person  

considered inappropriately attired.

For more information contact  
1300 THE VALLEY (1300 843825)  

or visit thevalley.com.au
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HR Report
Employee Milestones
•	 Amy Honan 15 years – Catering Operations Manager 
•	 Kane Honan 15 years – Stock Controller 

•	 Angela Smith 15 years – Receptionist
•	 Brenda Hockaday 10 years – Executive Assistant  

to Chairman and Chief Executive

HR Special Projects 
The Valley Strategic Plan – MV2020 was conceptualised by 
the Senior Management team at a retreat held at Moonah 
Links in May 2015 and organised by the Human Resources 
department in conjunction with the Chief Executive. After 
an intensive two days, the nucleus of the strategic plan was 
hatched and what followed in the coming weeks was a 
clear strategy that the club will take into 2020 and beyond 
by focusing primarily on our core business – Night Racing. 
This plan was rolled out to all MVRC full time staff in July. 
Further, a new vision and values statement has also been 
created and rolled out as part of the presentation of the 
Strategic Plan. Finally, part of the new strategic plan was 
the creation of Councils to support each strategic pillar. 
Councils were established at the Senior Managers retreat 
and each council meets monthly to ensure each pillar is 
moving in the right direction and supporting the overall 
strategy of the organisation. Councils include Expense, 
Revenue, OHS, Community and Valley Experience. 

Human Resource Information System (HRIS) has been 
rolled out this year with the introduction of a partnership 
with People Streme. Working collaboratively with the 
Human Resource team the new system is in three modules 
and includes an online E-Recruitment module which 
centralises all applicants to MVRC and adds them to a 
database so Human Resources can effectively manage the 
large number of applications for each role. It also provides 
excellent transparency to Senior Managers as to the 
recruitment process that Human Resources undertakes for 
the end to end recruitment of each role. Real time reporting 
ensures that each role is recruited as soon as possible and 

cost to recruit is also measured as a KPI for the Human 
Resources team. 

The second module is Welcome Streme, which is an online 
portal to ensure the successful on-boarding of all new 
employees to The Valley. Online employee details forms 
and online induction outlining new employee responsibilities 
ensures that all new employees have completed all 
induction requirements before their first day. Finally, the 
Performance Management module is the last module to be 
completed. Senior Managers are working with their teams 
to finalise department and individual KPI’s for the 2015/2016 
season and this module will assist the Senior Managers to 
measure the performance of their team and individuals that 
report to them on a monthly one on one basis. 

It is this type of technology that most organisations are now 
investing in to make the transition into their organisations 
as seamless as possible and gives new employees a clear 
direction and path as to what is expected of them. Coupled 
with Trackwork Online our learning and development 
software that will merge into this HRIS at the completion 
of the agreed contract in August 2016, we will see a fully 
integrated HRIS covering all Human Resource disciplines 
within the Human Resource department. 
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Learning & Development 
The Human Resources department, as part of the  
People Streme Performance Management roll out, will 
include a development plan for all full time employees.  
This means every full time employee will be recommended 
to undertake personal development be it a short course, 
seminar, workshop, briefing, information session and  
webinar applicable to their department and specific  
role within the Club. 

The Trackwork Online Learning Management System 
continues to play a valuable role in ensuring timely 
completion of all compliance training, policy management 
and training records of all MVRC full time and casual 
employees. The system allows Human Resources to 
track and manage the learning of all full time and casual 
employees. Enhanced reporting also allows us to track 
training hours and costs associated with training to ensure it 
is being kept within budget. 

Stephanie Beck and Ellen Byrnes completed Certificate IV 
in Business Administration this year. MVRC currently has 
one employee completing Diploma or Degree programs 
and Stephanie Beck has decided to seek further study by 
completing a Diploma in Business Administration. The 
Club is committed to developing internal employees to not 
only excel within the sports and racing industry but also 
gain valuable accreditation through nationally recognised 
Diplomas and Degrees. 

MVRC Employee  
– Workplace Giving Program 
MVRC employees contributed just over $2,500 as part of 
the MVRC Workplace giving program. Employees donate 
part of their fortnightly salary and at the end of every 
financial year the funds collected were donated to different 
charities including:
•	 Heart Foundation 
•	 My Room Children’s Foundation 
•	 Motor Neuron Foundation 
•	 Edgars Mission
•	 Moira Kelly’s Children First Foundation
•	 Living Legends
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IT Report

The Club has continued 
to invest in IT 
infrastructure to ensure 
members, patrons and 
staff are able to utilise 
modern technologies at 
the racecourse.
In March 2015, the Club went live with its new 
MS-Dynamics Customer Relationship Management 
(CRM) system. The new system provides a single 
view of members, visitors, sponsors, corporate clients 
and events across the Club and has helped streamline 
and automate our business processes, eliminating 
large amounts of manual handling and data duplication 
which previously existed.

The new system has allowed the Club to develop a 
new online portal for members and other customers. 
Functionality will be progressively added to this 
portal over the coming year and will eventually 
allow members to renew their memberships, make 
dining bookings, change contact and communication 
preferences and view and request redemptions of 
their Racing for Awards loyalty entitlements.

Other IT projects completed during the year included:
•	 Implementation of a new IP-based  

telephony system;
•	 Major upgrade to switching network;
•	 Workstation upgrade;
•	 Implementation of business intelligence software.
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The past year at Legends 
has been both exciting  
and challenging. 
Renovations to the venue were completed in August 
2014, which included the gaming room, cafe, bistro 
and TAB. Legends was awarded equal best Club 
refurbishment at the Community Clubs Victoria 
(CCV) Awards held at the Sofitel in September 2014.

Performance in the catering department has improved, 
although there are a couple areas to focus on in the 
coming year. Total revenue was up 6.4% with growth 
in food sales increasing as the year progressed.  
This is on the back of the improved food offering, 
regular changes to the menu and a significant increase 
in functions being attracted by the improved facility.  

The function side of the business continues to deliver 
much in terms of increased revenue and new patrons 
to the facility. The bistro is regularly hosting private 
functions for up to 250 people, and the balcony, 
which is located right on the home turn overlooking 
the track, is proving very popular for birthday 
celebrations and engagements. 

Our TAB has been enjoying good results with a 
significant increase in wagering turnover from April 
this year in excess of 10% each month. At the CCV 
awards, the refurbished TAB was a finalist in the 
category of best TAB.

The area proving the most challenging has been our 
gaming. Expectations were that we could expect a lift 
of up to 10% following the refurbishment, however 
this has failed to materialise. Venue promotions have 
been quite aggressive with monthly prizes including 
overseas travel, LCD TV’s, Westfield vouchers worth 
up to $5,000 and other giveaways.

Legends has been providing much more for its 
customers with the introduction of Tuesday night 
bingo, a DJ on Friday nights, monthly member’s nights 
with prize giveaways and many more new initiatives, 
which we will be looking to build on in the year ahead. 

Legends Report
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Community
Community Benefit
The Moonee Valley Racing Club (MVRC) is committed to being a responsible corporate citizen through our Community 
Council corporate responsibility program. We focus on contributing to local communities by providing both financial and 
human resources support.

Our various community projects are motivated by our desire to bring maximum value to the community in which we 
operate. We continuously strive to improve the quality of life of residents within our community, and we have every 
expectation that our program will continue to do so for years to come. 

Below are just some of the charities the MVRC has supported over the 2014/2015 season:

4Tracks4Kids 
Thank you for your support of the event.  
This year $283,820 was raised to help develop 
medicines and cures for kid’s diseases, training 
medical personal and purchasing important 
medical equipment, as well as working  
closely with disadvantaged youth  
to create opportunities.

Richard Callander, 4Tracks4Kids Ambassador

EJ Whitten Foundation
In the five years the EJ Whitten 
foundation has been at The Valley, 
over $150,000 has been raised.

Ted Whitten Jnr, CEO/Director
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Epworth Hospital
We were very happy with the 
day at The Valley and raised 
over $65,000 towards a new 
Children’s Ward at Epworth.

Katherine Johnston, Fundraising Manager

Western Health Foundation
We raised over $60,000 for BreastWest at the 
10th anniversary Fashion Gala in the Celebrity 
Room at The Valley.

David Jones, Foundation Director

Sporting Chance 
We have raised over $60,000  
in the two years we held race 
nights at The Valley. 

Rob Hines, Patron

Moonee Valley City Council 
(MVCC)
We raised over $20,000 (in recent times) for 
each Mayoral Race Night we hold at The Valley. 
We have raised over $260,000 since it began 
back in 2005. 

Craig Skelton, Community Partnerships  
& Sponsorship Coordinator 
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Finance Report
Operating Performance
Moonee Valley Racing Club (MVRC) recorded an operating loss of $4,291,000 for the year to July 31, 2015.

The result was heavily impacted by major changes to the media rights landscape which culminated in the winding-down  
of the ThoroughVisionN Pty. Ltd. (TVN) business (of which the Club held a 12.5% interest), during the financial year.

Total revenues were down $751,000 (1.5%) on 2013/2014. 

Due to the issues surrounding TVN, the Club did not receive any media rights payments for local broadcasting during  
the financial year. This contributed to the fall in Sponsorship and Broadcast Rights revenues of $1,749,000 (31.2%).

Non-raceday catering and the Legends gaming venue both reported a downturn in revenues, with a total decrease  
of $335,000 (3.5%) reported. This was a disappointing result given the recent refurbishment of the Legends venue. 

There were 28 race meetings held during the 2014/2015 racing season, an increase of one meeting over 2013/2014.  
This drove an increase in industry prizemoney funding of $325,000 (1.6%). A meeting scheduled for February 13, 2015  
was abandoned due to bad weather; however this was offset by a meeting scheduled to run on May 30, 2015 at Sandown 
which was transferred to the MVRC due to poor track conditions. The financial impact of these meetings was minimal due 
to industry compensation paid to the Club to offset any losses incurred. During the year a portion of the Club’s land was 
compulsorily acquired by the Linking Melbourne Authority as part of the East-West link development. This contributed  
to the $241,000 increase in Gain on Disposal of Fixed Assets over last year.

In addition the Club received a one-off, non-repeating contribution of $564,000 from the Victorian State Government 
Racecourse Infrastructure Fund and Racing Victoria Ltd. towards the supply and installation of the Trakus electronic horse 
tracking system.

In total, expenses were up $2,678,000 (5.4%) on the previous year.

The Club wrote-off its original investment in TVN ($1,500,000) during the financial year, this has been reported as a 
Decrease in the Value of Assets at Fair Value on the Statement of Comprehensive Income. In addition, an amount of 
$391,000 owed to the Club by TVN for 2013/2014 trading was written-off as a Bad Debt.

Prizemoney payments were up $275,000 (1.4%) on last year, in line with the additional prizemoney funding.

The increase in Administration expenses of $369,000 (13.6%) reflects a re-classification of some Marketing department 
expenses as well as legal fees incurred as a result of the TVN wind-down.

Strong Balance Sheet
The Club continues to boast a strong balance sheet, with net assets of $84.0 million. 

Operating activities generated $3.7 million in cash during the year and at July 31, 2015 cash reserves totalled $3.8 million.

The Club has no external borrowings.

Investments
As at the end of the 2013/2014 financial year the Club held a $5.6 million investment in TVN. As mentioned above, this 
investment was written-off during the current financial year. The $5.6 million investment was comprised of two components:

Original Investment	 $1.5 million

Revaluation	 $4.1 million (previously recognised within Reserves – Valuation of Investments)	

The $1.5 million original investment was recognised as an expense during the 2014/2015 financial year and is therefore included 
in the $4.3 million reported operating loss.

In accordance with relevant Accounting Standards, the writeback of the $4.1 million revaluation was reflected in the accounts 
as a reduction in Other Comprehensive Income. 

Note that neither of these write-offs had a cash impact.
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Committee Attendances
Committee attendance at meetings during the year is detailed below:

Committee

Eligible Attended
Mr R A Scarborough 11 10

Mr D C Casboult 11 11

Mr J L Blight 11 8

Mr M K Ralston 11 7

Ms E Boling 11 9

Mr B G Kruger 11 8

Mr D H Kobritz 11 11

Ms K E O’Sullivan 11 8

Mr P J Blunden 11 9

Mr M J Browell 11 11

Finance Sub-Committee

Eligible Attended
Mr R A Scarborough 8 8

Mr D C Casboult 8 8

Mr J L Blight 8 4

Mr M K Ralston 8 5

Mr M J Browell 8 8

Risk Management Sub-Committee

Eligible Attended
Mr R A Scarborough 4 4

Mr J L Blight 4 3

Mr M J Browell 4 4
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2015

2015 2014

$000 $000

Income

Thoroughbred racing industry distribution
 - Prizemoney minimums funding & top-up incentive 20,329 20,004
 - Program variation fee 1,172 1,097
 - Other funding 397 378
Sponsorship & broadcast rights 3,860 5,609
Betting levies and commissions 638 631

Admissions 1,038 1,089
Nominations and acceptances 1,459 1,266
Membership subscriptions and entrance fees 1,380 1,467
Raceday catering 6,219 6,179
Other raceday revenue 585 624
Non-raceday catering & gaming revenue 9,180 9,515
Interest received 31 92
Share of Australian Pricing Network profits/(losses) 78 95
Share of Thoroughbred Racing Productions profits/(losses) 503 403
Gain on disposal of fixed assets 255 14
Other revenue 746 158
Total Income 47,870 48,621

Expenditure

Returns to Owners
 - Prizemoney 20,639 20,364
 - Other payments & subsidies 423 390
Racecourse maintenance 4,598 4,688
Raceday catering expenses 3,702 3,599
Other raceday expenses 4,547 4,466
Marketing, membership and business development 1,930 1,882
Non-raceday catering & gaming expenses 7,977 8,002
Administration 3,081 2,712
Decrease in value of assets at fair value 1,500  - 
Bad and doubtful debts 391 20
Depreciation/Amortisation 3,313 3,292
Interest expense 60 68
Total Expenditure 52,161 49,483

Net Surplus/(Loss) (4,291) (862)
Other Comprehensive Income ( 4,125)  - 

Total Comprehensive Income (8,416) (862)
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 JULY 2015

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

Current Assets  Note 

Cash and cash equivalents   3,819  2,277 
Trade and other receivables  3  1,055  861 
Inventories   873  901 
Prepayments   561  563 
Financial Assets  7  1,533  1,030 
Total Current Assets   7,841  5,632 
Non-Current Assets  

Property, plant and equipment  4  84,919  85,834 
Intangible assets  5  1,229  1,405 
Investments in associates  6  110  177 
Financial assets  7  1,082  6,708 
Total Non-Current Assets   87,340  94,124 
Total Assets   95,181  99,756

Current Liabilities  

Trade and other payables  8  2,612  3,097 
Advance fees and subscriptions  9  7,054  2,526 
Employee benefits  10  900  786 
Total Current Liabilities   10,566  6,409 
Non-Current Liabilities  

Trade and other payables  8  325  700 
Employee benefits  10  276  217 
Total Non-Current Liabilities   601  917 
Total Liabilities   11,167  7,326 

Net Assets   84,014  92,430 

Members’ Funds

Accumulated funds  83,519  87,810 
Reserves (Valuation of Investments)  495  4,620 
Total Members’ Funds  84,014  92,430 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2015

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

Cash Flows From Operating Activities  Note 

Receipts from customers  57,540  54,857 
Payments to owners  (23,168)  (22,831)
Payments to suppliers and employees  (30,326)  (30,010)
Goods and Services Tax paid  (368)  (183)
Interest received  20  92 
Net Cash Inflow From Operating Activities  11  3,698  1,925 

Cash Flows From Investing Activities 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment  400  53 
Payment received from repayment of loan to RSN Racing & Sport  2  4 
Distributions received from equity investments – APN  145  167 
Scheduled payments for Electronic Gaming Machine licences  (336)  (396)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (2,367)  (3,808)
Net Cash Outflow From Investing Activities  (2,156)  (3,980)

Net Increase/(Decrease) In Cash And Cash Equivalents  1,542  (2,055)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  2,277  4,332 
Cash and Cash Equivalents At End Of  Year  3,819  2,277 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2015

 $000  $000  $000 

Members’ Fair Value Total

Funds Reserve Equity

At 31 July 2013  88,672  4,620  93,292 

Loss for the year  (862)  -  (862) 

At 31 July 2014  87,810  4,620  93,430 

Loss for the year ( 4,291)  - ( 4,291) 

Reclassification of Fair Value Reserve -  (4,125)  (4,125) 

At 31 July 2015 83,519 495  84,014 
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1. GENERAL
Moonee Valley Racing Club Inc. (the Club) is a not-for-profit, incorporated association domiciled in Victoria, Australia. The 
registered office of the Club is McPherson Street, Moonee Ponds. The Club’s principal activity is that of thoroughbred horse 
racing. As at 31 July, 2015 the Club had 160 active, full-time equivalent employees (2014: 161). 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
BASIS OF PREPARATION
The financial report is a general purpose financial report, which has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 
Associations Incorporation Reform Act 2012, Australian Accounting Standards and other authoritative pronouncements of the 
Australian Accounting Standards Board (“AASB”), and the Club’s Rules.
This report is presented in Australian Dollars and all values have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($000) unless 
otherwise stated.
The financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historical costs, modified by the revaluation of 
selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities for which the fair value basis of accounting has been applied.
As shown in the Statement of Financial Position, the Club is in a net current liability position of $2.7M as of 31 July, 2015. 
Notwithstanding this current deficiency, the financial report has been prepared on a going concern basis as the Club continues 
to generate positive cash flows from operations and the Committee believes cash generated from operations and funds available 
under existing undrawn facilities will be sufficient to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.
Changes to Accounting Policies
The club has adopted the following new and amended Australian Accounting Standard and AASB interpretations during the year 
ended 31 July, 2015:

•	 AASB 2013-3: Amendments to AASB 136 – Recoverable Amounts Disclosed for Non-Financial Assets
•	 AASB 1031: Materiality

The adoption of these new standards did not have a significant impact on the financial statements or performance of the Club.
Australian Accounting Standards recently issued or amended but not yet effective
New standards and interpretations that have been issued but not yet effective by the Australian Accounting Standards Board 
which are applicable to annual reporting periods beginning after 1 August, 2015 include:

•	 AASB 9: Financial Instruments (effective date 1 January 2018)
•	 AASB 2014-3: Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint 

Operations (effective date 1 August 2016)
•	 AASB 2014-4: Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation (Amendments to AASB 116 and 

AASB 138) (effective date 1 August 2016)
•	 AASB 2015-2: Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosure Initiative: Amendments to AASB 101 (effective 

date 1 August 2016)
•	 AASB 2015-6: Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Extending Related Party Disclosures to Not-for-Profit 

Public Sector Entities (effective date 1 August 2016)
•	 AASB 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers (effective date 1 August 2017)
•	 AASB 9: Financial Instruments (effective date 1 August 2018)

The Club is currently assessing the impact of these standards but does not expect the new standards to have a material impact 
on the financial statements.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(a)	 Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term deposits with 
an original maturity of three months or less.
For the purposes of the statement of cash flow, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above, 
net of any bank overdrafts.
As at 31 July, 2015 the Club had a $2,000,000 unsecured overdraft facility with the ANZ bank. 

(b)	Trade and other receivables
Trade receivables are recognised and carried at original invoice amount less an allowance for any uncollectible amounts. Collectability 
of trade receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. A provision for impaired receivables is established when there is objective 
evidence that the entity will not be able to collect all amounts due to the original terms of the receivables. Financial difficulties of 
the debtor and default payments are considered objective evidence of impairment. Bad debts are written off when identified. 
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(c)	 Investment in associates
The Club has a 16.67% investment in Australian Prices’ Network. The Club is of the opinion that this investment represents 
a significant influence in accordance with AASB 128: Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures, in that the Club has 
a representation on the governing body of the business and participates in decisions regarding distribution of funds to 
shareholders. As such the investment in this associate is accounted for under the equity method. 
The Club is of the opinion that its 25% investment in Thoroughbred Racing Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd represents a significant 
influence and as such the investment in this associate is accounted for under the equity method.
Under the equity accounting method:

•	 The initial investment is recorded at cost; 
•	 The investment is subsequently adjusted by the investor’s share of the associate’s change in net assets  

(ie profits and reserve movements after date of acquisition);
•	 The investor’s income statement reflects its share of the investee’s profit or loss for the same period.

(d)	Financial assets
Available-for-sale financial assets

The Club has classified its investments in the following entities as available-for-sale financial assets:
•	 ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd
•	 RSN Racing & Sport (formerly Sport 927)

Available-for-sale financial assets are stated at fair value less impairment. Fair value is determined with reference to current 
or recent market transaction price, or in the absence of this, in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on 
discounted cash flow analysis. 
For Available-for-sale financial investments, the Club assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that an 
investment or a group of investments is impaired.
Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are recognised directly in the available-for-sale revaluation reserve, until the 
investment is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in the 
available-for-sale revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss for the period.

Loans 
Loans and other receivables are recorded at amortised cost less impairment. 

(e)	 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings
All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received less directly attributable 
transaction costs.
After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities that are yield related are included as part of the carrying 
amount of the loans and borrowings.
Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Club has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at 
least 12 months after the reporting date.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset (i.e. an asset that 
necessarily takes a substantial period of time to prepare for its intended use or sale) are capitalised as part of the cost of that 
asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur.
Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. The Club does 
not currently hold qualifying assets but, if it did, the borrowing costs directly associated with this asset would be capitalised (including 
any other associated costs directly attributable to the borrowing and temporary investment income earned on the borrowing).

(f)	 Impairment
At each reporting date, the club reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets (if any) to determine whether there 
is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset 
is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are 
independent from other assets, the club estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.
Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future 
cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the 
time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.
If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount 
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of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss 
immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried at fair value, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.
Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to 
the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the 
carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating 
unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately, unless the relevant asset is carried 
at fair value, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

(g)	 Inventories
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the 
ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

(h)	Trade and other payables
Trade payables and other payables are carried at amortised costs and represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the 
Club prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Club becomes obliged to make future payments in 
respect of the purchase of these goods and services.

(i)	 Property, plant and equipment
The Club has elected to use the cost model to measure the value of property, plant and equipment subsequent to initial 
recognition. Under the cost model, the carrying amount of each item within the entire class of property, plant and equipment is 
its cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.
Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of each part of an item of property, plant and 
equipment. Assets costing less than $1,000 are written off in the financial year of purchase. Freehold land is not depreciated.
The following useful lives are used in the calculation of depreciation:

•	 Buildings	 30–50 years
•	 Plant and equipment	 3–20 years

Costs incurred in relation to the securing of planning permission for the Club’s Master Plan project are capitalised in accordance 
with AASB 116 – Property, Plant and Equipment, when it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the Club in the future. 
Although the nature of the project gives rise to some uncertainty as to the timing of required approvals, the Club is confident 
that approvals from the local council and other relevant authorities will be obtained.
Initial feasibility costs incurred in relation to this project have been expensed. 

(j)	 Leases
Leases are classified at their inception as either operating or finance leases based on the economic substance of the agreement, 
so as to reflect the risks and benefits incidental to ownership.

Operating Leases

The minimum lease payments of operating leases, where the lessor effectively retains all of the risks and benefits of ownership of 
the leased item, are recognised as an expense to profit or loss on a straight-line basis.

Finance Leases

Leases that effectively transfer substantially all of the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item to the Club are 
capitalised at the present value of minimum lease payments and disclosed as property, plant and equipment under lease. A lease 
liability of equal value is also recognised, and is determined in accordance with AASB 117: Leases. Capitalised leased assets are 
depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the assets and the lease term. Minimum lease payments are allocated 
between interest expense and the reduction of the lease liability, with the interest expense calculated using the interest rate 
implicit in the lease, and recognised directly in net profit.

(k)	 Income tax
The Club is exempt from income tax under Section 50–45 item 9.1(a) of the Income Tax Assessment Act (1997) as amended.

(l)	 Revenue recognition
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the entity and the revenue can be reliably 
measured. Revenue is not recognised until control of the goods has passed to the buyer or services have been completed.

(m)	Contributions & Grants
Contributions and grants received during the year are recognised as income when it is probable that economic benefits will flow 
to the Club and the amount can be measured reliably. Income is not recognised until the Club obtains control or the right to 
receive the contribution or grants.
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(n)	Provisions and employee benefits
Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Club has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable 
that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can 
be made of the amount of the obligation.
When the Club expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the 
reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to 
any provision is presented in the statement of comprehensive income net of any reimbursement.
Provisions are measured at the present value of management’s best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present 
obligation at the reporting date. The discount rate used to determine the present value reflects current market assessments of 
the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision resulting from the passage of time is 
recognised in finance costs.

Employee benefits

(i) Wages, salaries, annual leave and sick leave
Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and accumulating sick leave expected to be 
settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in respect of employees’ services up to the reporting date. They 
are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. Expenses for non-accumulating sick leave are 
recognised when the leave is taken and are measured at the rates paid or payable. Annual leave entitlements expected to be 
settled after the next 12 months are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government bonds with 
terms to maturity and currencies that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

(ii) Long service leave
The liability for long service leave is recognised and measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made 
in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration 
is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures, and periods of service. Expected future 
payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government bonds with terms to maturity and 
currencies that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

(o)	Intangible Assets
Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are 
carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.
Intangible assets are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that 
the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for intangible assets are reviewed at 
least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future 
economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are 
treated as changes in accounting estimates.

(p)	Goods and services tax
Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), except:

•	 where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority, it is recognised as part of the cost of 
acquisition of an asset or as part of an item of expenditure; or

•	 for receivables and payables which are recognised inclusive of GST; or
•	 for expenditure commitments which are recognised inclusive of GST.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables.
Cash flows are included in the Statement of Cash Flows on a gross basis. The GST component of cash flows arising from 
investing activities which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is classified as an operating cash flow.

(q)	Key Management Personnel
For the purposes of AASB 124: Related Party Disclosures, Key Management Personnel are defined as the Chief Executive and all 
Senior Managers.

(r)	 Comparative amounts
Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to accord with the current year’s presentation. The reclassification of 
comparative amounts has not resulted in a change to the aggregate amounts of Current Assets, Non-Current Assets, Current 
Liabilities, Non-Current Liabilities or Equity, or the Net Loss of the Club as reported in the prior year financial report.
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3. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

Current

Trade debtors  696  95 
less provision for impairment loss  -  - 

 696  95 
Sundry debtors  359  766 

 1,055  861 

Trade debtors are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 day terms. A provision for impairment loss is recognised where 
there is objective evidence that an individual trade debtor is impaired. 

The 2014 sundry debtors balance included an amount of $390,837 receivable from ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd being unpaid media 
rights relating to the 2013/2014 financial year. This amount was subsequently written-off in the current financial year.

Movements in the provision for impairment loss account were as follows:

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

Balance at 1 August  -  115 
Charged/(written back) to operating profit  391 20 

 391  135 
Amounts written off during year  (391)  (135)
Balance at 31 July  -  - 

The ageing analysis of trade debtors was as follows:

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

Not yet due  676  44 
0–30 days past due – not impaired  12  42 
31–60 days past due – not impaired  -  4 
+61 days – not impaired  8  5 
+61 days – considered impaired  -  - 
Total  696  95 

Other balances within trade and other receivables do not contain impaired assets and are not past due. It is expected that these 
other balances will be received when due.

Due to the short-term nature of those receivables classified as current, their carrying value is assumed to approximate their fair 
value. Receivables classified as non-current have been discounted to present value using the appropriate BBSW rate. 
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Bank Bill Swap Rates (BBSW) %

Period 2015 2014

90 Days 2.15% 2.63%

1 Year 1.96% 2.62%

2 Years 1.96% 2.87%

The Club’s maximum exposure to credit risk is the fair value of receivables. Collateral is not held as security, nor is it the Club’s 
policy to transfer or on-sell receivables to special purpose entities.

4. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT

Construction 
Works in 
Progress

Freehold  
Land

Buildings and 
Infrastructure

Plant and 
Equipment Artworks Totals

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cost

Balance at 1 August 2013  3,046  42,000  38,892  31,637  350  115,925 
Additions  3,860  -  -  -  -  3,860 
Transfers (1,842)  -  2  1,840  -  - 
Disposals/scrapped  -  -  - (165)  - (165) 
Balance at 31 July 2014  5,064  42,000  38,894  33,312  350  119,620 

Balance at 1 August 2014 5,064 42,000 38,894 33,312  350 119,620
Additions 2,397  -  -  -  - 2,397
Transfers (3,109)  - 5,609 (2,504) 4  - 
Disposals/scrapped  - (112) (113) (1,163)  - (1,388)
Balance at 31 July 2015 4,352 41,888 44,390 29,645 354 120,629

Depreciation
Balance at 1 August 2013  -  -  10,705  19,842  245  30,792 
Depreciation  -  -  882  2,225  14  3,121 
Transfers  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Disposals/scrapped  -  -  - (127)  - (127) 
Balance at 31 July 2014  -  - 11,587 21,940 259 33,786

Balance at 1 August 2014  -  - 11,587 21,940 259 33,786
Depreciation  -  - 1,154 1,969 13 3,136
Transfers  -  - 3,969 (3,969)  -  - 
Disposals/scrapped  -  - (112) (1,100)  - (1,212)
Balance at 31 July 2015  -  - 16,598 18,840 272 35,710

Net Carrying Amount

As at 31 July 2014  5,064  42,000  27,307  11,372  91  85,834 

As at 31 July 2015 4,352 41,888 27,792 10,805 82 84,919
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5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

Carrying amount of intangible assets 

EGM licences at cost  1,738  1,738 
Less accumulated amortisation  (509)  (333)
Net carrying amount  1,229  1,405 

At balance date the Club holds 105 gaming machine entitlements.
The intangible asset is initially recorded at the present value of the future licence payments and subsequently amortised over its 
useful life.
As at 31 July, 2015, the Club has nine quarterly instalment amounts remaining (at $84,195 per instalment) with the final payment 
due in August, 2017.

The machine entitlements will be valid until August, 2022.

6. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES
The Club has a 16.67% interest in Australian Prices’ Network (APN). The principal activity of APN is the dissemination of 
bookmakers’ prices.

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

Investments in associates – APN

Movement in investments in APN

Equity accounted amount of investment at the beginning of the financial year  177  249 
Share of profit from ordinary activities  78  95 
Share of cash distribution  (145)  (167)
Equity accounted amount of investment at the end of the financial year  110  177 

Summarised financial information – APN

Financial position

Total assets 816  1,253 
Total liabilities  158  189 
Net assets 658  1,064 
MVRC share of associates’ net assets  110  177 

Financial performance

Total revenue  1,252  1,393 
Total profit for year  454  571 
MVRC share of profit before income tax  76  95 
MVRC share of income tax expense  -  - 
MVRC share of associates’ profit  76  95 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2015

46



The Club received a distribution of funds from APN during the financial year to the value of $145,333.
The Club also has a 25% interest in Thoroughbred Racing Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd (TRP). The principal activity of TRP is the 
provision of outside broadcasting services to Victorian racing clubs. 
The activities of TRP are conducted via the Victorian Thoroughbred Outside Broadcasting (VTOB) Fixed Trust, with TRP the 
responsible entity. Under the trust deed of the VTOB Fixed Trust, the Club is entitled to receive income distributions from the 
fixed trust. 
Although income distributions have been declared from the VTOB Fixed Trust, the Club has agreed to leave these funds in 
the business in order to fund ongoing operations. A Loan Facility Deed has been signed by the Club for the value of these 
distributions. As such, the Club’s share of distributable income is reflected as a loan – refer Note 7 – Financial Assets.
As at 30 June, 2015, TRP had net liabilities of $359,292 (2014: $301,185) and as such the Club’s investment is recognised in the 
accounts at cost of $1.

 2015  2014 
 $000  $000 

Investments in associates – TRP

Movement in investments in TRP
Equity accounted amount of investment at the beginning of the financial year  -  - 
Share of profit from ordinary activities  503  403 
Distribution of income receivable  (503)  (403)
Equity accounted amount of investment at the end of the financial year  -  - 

Movement in receivables from TRP
Balance at the beginning of the financial year  1,028  625 
Adjustment to prior year receivables 22 -
Distribution of income receivable  481  403 
Balance at the end of financial year  1,531  1,028 

Summarised financial information – TRP
Financial position   
Total assets 7,917  8,640
Total liabilities (#) 8,276 8,941

Net liabilities  (359)  (301)
# includes total income distributable to beneficiaries 6,125 4,112 
MVRC share of income distributable to beneficiaries 1,531 1,028

Financial performance   
Total revenue  9,705  9,778
Total profit for year 1,926 1,623 

(*) Note: TRP financial year ends on 30 June.
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7. FINANCIAL ASSETS 

 2015  2014 
 $000  $000 

Current
Loans
 RSN Racing & Sport (i)  2  2 
 Thoroughbred Racing Productions (ii)  1,531  1,028 

 1,533  1,030 

Non-current
Loans
 RSN Racing & Sport (i)  6  7 
Available-for-sale financial assets (iii)
 Investment in RSN Racing & Sport  1,076  1,076 
 Investment in ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd -  5,625 

1,082  6,708 

(i) The loan to RSN Racing & Sport is interest-bearing and is repayable by 30 June, 2017.

(ii) Monies receivable from TRP (representing the Club’s share of income distributable from the VTOB Fixed Trust) are classified 
as a financial asset in accordance with the Loan Trust Deed signed by the Club. Funds are non-interest bearing and are repayable 
at call. Movements in the receivable balance are disclosed in Note 6.

(iii) Available-for-sale investments consist of unlisted ordinary shares and therefore have no fixed maturity date or coupon rate.

(iv) The Club holds a 12.5% investment in ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd (TVN). As a result of the discontinuation of TVN’s operations 
the Club has determined that there is objective evidence that the investment is impairment. Therefore the Club has written-off 
its investment in TVN. The value of the investment previously held ($5.6M) comprised of the initial investment of $1.5M plus a 
$4.1M revaluation which was recognised within the fair value reserve in equity.

The fair value of the unlisted available-for-sale financial assets has been estimated using valuation techniques based on the 
assumptions outlined in Note 2(d). In some cases these techniques are not supported by observable market prices or rates. 
Management believes the estimated fair values reflected in the Statement of Financial Position are reasonable and appropriate, 
and that changing any of the assumptions to a reasonably possible alternative would not result in a significantly different value.
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8. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

Current

 Trade payables 964  1,405 
 Sundry creditors  1,648  1,692 

2,612  3,097 

Non-current

 Sundry creditors  325  700 
 325  700 

Trade creditors are non interest-bearing and are subject to payment terms of between 7 and 30 days. Due to the short term 
nature of these payables their carrying value is assumed to approximate fair value.

The current and non-current sundry creditors balance include gaming entitlements purchased and payable over a five year 
period (via quarterly instalments – see note 5 Intangible Assets) with the final instalment due August, 2017. The liability is 
recorded at its amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. The Club’s implicit borrowing rate of 6.0% is used in 
determining the amortised cost.

9. ADVANCED FEES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

Membership, dining and sponsor pre-payments 2,954 2,526
Other fees received in advance  4,100  - 

 7,054  2,526 

10. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

Current

 Provision for annual leave  414  341 
 Provision for long service leave  486  445 

 900  786 

Non-current

 Provision for long service leave  276  217 
 276  217 
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11. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

Operating surplus/(deficit)  (4,291)  (862)

Add/(deduct)   
- Total depreciation & amortisation 3,313 3,293
- Profit on disposal of property, plant & equipment (255) (14)
- Decrease in fair value of assets 1,500 -
- Other non-cash items (139) (437)

Changes in asset and liability balances: 

 (Increase)/decrease in receivables  (585)  734 
 (Increase)/decrease in prepayments  (72)  (42)
 (Increase)/decrease in inventories  28  69 
 Increase/(decrease) in fees in advance 4,528  (363)
 Increase/(decrease) in payables  (329)  (453)
Net cash flow from operating activities 3,698 1,925
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12. EXPENDITURE COMMITMENTS

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

 a) Capital Expenditure Commitments 
 (i) Capital expenditure contracted but not provided at year end 
 - payable not later than one year  -  300 
 - payable later than one year and not later than five years  -  - 
Aggregate Capital Expenditure Commitments  -  300 

 2015  2015 

 $000  $000 

 b) Lease Expenditure Commitments 
(i) Operating leases 
 - payable not later than one year  -  25 
 - payable later than one year and not later than five years  -  - 
Aggregate Lease Expenditure Commitments  -  25 

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

 c) Other Commitments 
(i) Gaming machine license commitments
 - payable not later than one year  337  337 
 - payable later than one year and not later than five years  416  753 
(ii) Gaming related expenditure commitments
 - payable not later than one year  223  192 
 - payable later than one year and not later than five years  874  328 
(iii) Other operational related expenditure commitments
 - payable not later than one year  943  742 
 - payable later than one year and not later than five years  2,103  18 
Aggregate Other Commitments  4,896  2,370 

(i) At balance date the Club holds 105 gaming machine entitlements.

 (ii) As a gaming venue operator the Club enters into a number of contracts with external suppliers to facilitate ongoing gaming 
operational requirements.

(iii) As part of its normal day-to-day operations the Club enters into various contracts for the supply of goods & services. 
Contracts range from one to five years. Contracts with variable payments terms are not included in the commitments  
disclosed above.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2015

51



13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES 
Risk Management Policies

The Club has a formal investment policy which outlines acceptable investment vehicles.

It is the policy of the Club not to enter into transactions that require the exchange of either foreign currency or interest rates in 
relation to future commitments.

The Club does not speculate in the trading of derivative assets.

The Club has adopted the policy of dealing only with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral or security 
where appropriate as a means of mitigating the risk of financial losses from defaults.

Accounting Policies

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the criteria for recognition, the basis of 
measurement, and the basis on which revenues and expenses are recognised, in respect to each class of financial asset, financial 
liability and equity instrument, are disclosed in Note 2 to the financial report.

Interest rate risk

Cash balances are invested in a cash management account on a daily basis. The interest rate on this account is variable  
(2015:1.50%; 2014: 1.90%). 

At balance date, the Club had the following mix of assets and liabilities exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk that are 
not designated in cash flow hedges:

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

Financial Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 3,819  2,277 
 Current loans  2  2 
 Non-current loans  6  7 

3,827  2,286 
Financial Liabilities

Nil  -  - 
 -  - 

Net Exposure 3,827  2,286 

Management has conducted sensitivity analysis based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance date. With all 
other variables held constant, operating profit would have been affected by the following amounts had interest rates moved by 
levels considered reasonably possible:

 IMPACT ON PROFIT

2015 2014

$000s $000s

Interest Rate Movement

(1.0%) (38) (23)

+ 1.0% 38 23

A change in interest rates would not have a material impact on the Club’s equity.
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Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Club, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, 
loans, listed securities and the granting of financial guarantees. The Club’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the 
counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of the financial assets (as outlined in each applicable note).

The Club does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.

The Club trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties, and as such collateral is not requested nor is it the Club’s policy 
to securitise its trade and other receivables.

The Club minimises concentration of credit risk in relation to trade receivables by undertaking transactions with a large 
number of customers across a range of industries. Credit risk in trade receivables is managed by formal risk assessment for new 
customers and formal monitoring of receivable balances by management on a monthly basis. The Club’s experience of bad debts 
has not been significant.

The Club does not have any significant exposure to any single counterparty or group of counterparties. 

The credit quality of the Club is assessed and monitored as follows:

Equivalent S&P rating (i) Internally rated (ii)

BBB+ and 
above

BBB and 
below

New 
customers

Closely 
monitored 
customers

No default 
customers Total ($000's)

Year ended 31 July 2015
Current financial assets
 Cash and cash equivalents 3,819 - - - - 3,819
 Trade and other receivables - - - - 1,055 1,055
 Loans - - - - 1,533 1,533

3,819 - - - 2,588 6,407

Non-current financial assets
 Loans - - - - 6 6

- - - - 6 6

Year ended 31 July 2014
Current financial assets
 Cash and cash equivalents 2,277 - - - - 2,277
 Trade and other receivables - - - 16 845 861

 Loans - - - - 1,030 1,030
2,277 - - 16 1,875 4,168

Non-current financial assets
 Loans - - - - 7 7

- - - - 7 7

(i) The equivalent S&P rating of the financial asset represents that rating of the counterparty with whom the financial asset is 
held rather than the rating of the financial asset itself.

(ii) New customers are counterparties with whom the Club has traded for less than one year. No default customers are 
customers with whom the Club has traded for greater than one year and have no history of default, late payments, renegotiated 
terms or breach of their credit terms within the past two years. Closely monitored customers are customers with whom the 
Group has traded and do not qualify as no default customers.
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Currency Risk

The Club does not have exposure to financial instruments that are denominated in a foreign currency and as such is not 
exposed to any currency risk.

Price Risk

The Club’s exposure to commodity and equity securities price risk is not considered to be material in terms of a possible impact 
on profit and loss or total equity, and as such a sensitivity analysis has not been completed. 

Liquidity Risk

The Club holds significant cash reserves and does not rely on external borrowings to finance its activities.

The Club has no contracted maturing financial liabilities.

Maturity analysis of financial assets and liabilities based on management’s expectation.

The risk implied from the values shown in the table below reflects a balanced view of the Club’s cash inflows and outflows. Trade 
payables and other financial liabilities mainly originate from the financing of assets used in the Club’s ongoing operations such as 
property, plant, equipment and investments in working capital, eg inventories and trade receivables. These assets are considered 
when assessing the Club’s overall liquidity risk. The Club monitors the expected settlement of financial assets and liabilities on an 
ongoing basis. 

 

 <6  6–12  1–5  >5  Total 

 months  months  years  years 

 $000  $000  $000  $000  $000 
Financial Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 3,819  -  -  - 3,819
 Trade & other receivables 1,055 -  -  - 1,055
 Loans  -  2 1,537  - 1,539

4,874 2 1,537  - 6,413

Financial Liabilities

 Trade & other payables  2,310  -  -  -  2,310 
 EGM liabilities  151  155  320  -  626 

 2,461  155  320  - 2,936

Net Maturity 2,413  (153) 1,217  -  3,477 

Fair value
The Club uses various methods in estimating the fair value of a financial instrument. The methods comprise:

Level 1 – the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets.

Level 2 – the fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 
liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).

Level 3 – the fair value is estimated using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.
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The fair value of the financial instruments as well as the methods used to estimate the fair value are summarised in the table below.

Year ended 31 July 2015 Year ended 31 July 2014

Quoted 
market 

price  
(Level 1)

Valuation 
technique 
– market 

observable 
inputs 

(Level 2)

Valuation 
technique 

– non 
market 

observable 
inputs 

(Level 3) Total

Quoted 
market 

price  
(Level 1)

Valuation 
technique 
– market 

observable 
inputs 

(Level 2)

Valuation 
technique 

– non 
market 

observable 
inputs 

(Level 3) Total

Financial Assets ($000’s)

Available for sale investments
 Unlisted investments - - 1,076 1,076 - - 6,701 6,701

- - 1,076 1,076 - - 6,701 6,701

Quoted market price represents the fair value determined based on quoted prices on active markets as at the reporting date 
without any deduction for transaction costs. The fair value of the listed income securities investments are based on quoted 
market prices.

For financial instruments not quoted in active markets, the Club uses valuation techniques such as present value techniques, 
comparison to similar instruments for which market observable prices exist and other relevant models used by market 
participants. These valuation techniques use both observable and unobservable market inputs. 

Transfer between categories

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

14. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
The Club does not hold any contingent liabilities.

15. AUDITORS REMUNERATION

 2015  2014 
 $  $ 

Amounts received or due and receivable by the Auditors of the Club for
 - audit of the financial report  75,000  72,000 
Other services in relation to the Club:
 - audit of Community Benefit Statement  1,750  1,750 

 76,750  73,750 
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16. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
The following parties are considered to be related parties of the Club:

•	 Members of the Committee who held office during the year ended 31 July 2015, being:

•	 Mr R A Scarborough – Chairman

•	 Mr D C Casboult – Vice-Chairman

•	 Mr J L Blight – Treasurer

•	 Mr M K Ralston

•	 Mr B G Kruger

•	 Ms K O’Sullivan

•	 Ms E Boling

•	 Mr D H Kobritz

•	 Mr P J Blunden

•	 Mr M J Browell – by virtue of his office as Chief Executive 

•	 Radio 3UZ Unit Trust, which is the beneficial owner of 3UZ Pty Ltd and operator of radio station RSN Racing & Sport 
(formerly Sport 927), in which the Club has a 10.72% interest.

•	 ThoroughVisioN Pty Ltd, in which the Club has a 12.5% interest. Note TVN discontinued trading during the financial year 
ended 31 July, 2015.

•	 Victorian Thoroughbred Outside Broadcasting (VTOB) Fixed Trust, whose responsible entitiy is Thoroughbred Racing 
Productions (Vic) Pty Ltd, in which the Club has a 25% interest. 

•	 Australian Prices’ Network, in which the Club has a 16.67% interest.

•	 Moonee Valley Racing Club Investments Pty Ltd (non-trading) in which the Club has a 100% interest.

All members of the Committee act in an honorary capacity and receive no remuneration for their services.

During the financial year members of the Committee conducted limited financial transactions with the Club. All of these 
transactions were on normal commercial terms and conditions.

During the financial year the Club paid Directors and Officers Liability insurance premiums on behalf of the Committee and 
Officers of the Club.

Key Management Personnel Compensation

Key management personnel compensation, included in the income statement and balance sheet of the Club, is as follows:

 2015  2014 

 $000  $000 

Short-term employee benefits  1,693  1,337 
Long-term benefits  32  33 
Post-employment benefits*  115  118 

 1,840  1,488 

*Consists primarily of statutory superannuation contributions.
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17. SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Club operates in the thoroughbred horse racing industry. All of the Club’s operations are undertaken within Australia.

18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
MVRC Nominations Committee

It is the intention of the Committee to amend the rules of the Club to establish a Nominations Committee. The purpose of the 
Nominations Committee is to review all candidates for election or appointment as Committee Members to ensure they possess 
the appropriate skills and experience and will act in the best interests of the Club.

On 20 August 2015, Lander & Rogers Lawyers were engaged to advise-on and draft these rule amandments.
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Moonee Valley Racing Club

Moonee Valley Racecourse, Gate 1 McPherson Street, Moonee Ponds VIC 3039

PO Box 245, Moonee Ponds VIC 3039 P 1300 THE VALLEY / (03) 9373 2222

F (03) 9373 2218   W thevalley.com.au


